Closing fair value of plan assets  177.38  180.88  426.24  324.87

91 Annual Report 2020-21

	 Percentage allocation of plan assets by category:

[` In Lakh]

Particulars Pension (Funded) Gratuity (Funded)
 As at

March 31, 2021
 As at

March 31, 2020
 As at

March 31, 2021
 As at

March 31, 2020
Government Securities 79.28% 86.21% 50.39% 50.39%
Debentures / bonds 39.91% 39.91%
Equity instruments 0.00% 0.00% 4.76% 4.76%
Savings/Fixed deposits 20.72% 13.79% 4.94% 4.94%
Total 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

	 Maturity Profile of the DBO and Expected Cashflows in the following period:

Particulars  Pension (Funded)  Gratuity (Funded)
31.3.2021 31.3.2020 31.3.2021 31.3.2020

Within next 12 Months  89.19  101.53  73.36  53.23
Between 1 and 5 years  19.19  19.78  175.78  157.35
5 years and above  64.69  65.52  163.30  172.54

	 Sensitivity Analysis

	 Below is the sensitivity analysis determined for significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of defined
benefit obligations and based on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the end
of the reporting period while holding all other assumptions constant.

	 Pension (Funded)

Particulars  Increase   Decrease
FY 2020-21 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2019-20

Impact of the change in discount rate - 1%  (5.70)  (5.30)  7.00  6.40
Impact of the change in salary increase - 1%  0.80  0.80  (0.80)  (0.70)
Impact of the change in Mortality - 5%  (0.30)  (0.30)  0.30  0.30

	 Gratuity

Particulars  Increase   Decrease
FY 2020-21 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2019-20

Impact of the change in discount rate - 1%  (3.00)  (3.10)  3.20  3.30
Impact of the change in salary increase - 1%  3.10  3.20  (2.90)  (3.10)
Impact of the change in Mortality - 5%  -  -  -  -

	 The composition of investments in the fair value of plan assets relating to gratuity as given above is relating to
employees of Plant -I only. The Gratuity fund relating to Plant - II is being maintained with Life Insurance Corporation
of India (LIC) and as per the information provided by LIC the total fair value of plan assets and present value of
obligations as on March 31, 2021 were ̀  115.22 lakh and ̀  103.40  lakh respectively. [March 31, 2020- ̀  117.52 lakh
and ` 116.55 lakh]

92 Notes to Standalone Financial Statements

41	 Related Party Disclosures (Ind AS 24):

[…]

instruments including investments and deposits, foreign currency receivables, payables and borrowing.

		  Interest Rate Risk

		  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates
relates primarily to the Company’s short term borrowing with floating interest rates. The Company constantly
monitors the credit markets and rebalances its financing strategies to achieve an optimal maturity profile and
financing cost.

		  The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to interest bearing financial liabilities. Interest
rate risk is managed by the company on an on-going basis with the primary objective of limiting the extent to
which interest expense could be affected by an adverse movement in interest rates.

		  Sensitivity Analysis

		  An increase/decrease of 100 basis points in interest rate at the end of the reporting period for the variable
financial instruments would (decrease)/increase profit after taxation for the year by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes all other variables remain constant.

Particulars Profit / (Loss) after taxation
 March 31, 2021  March 31, 2020

Financial Liabilities - Borrowings
+1% (100 basis points)  35.81  34.48
-1% (100 basis points)  (35.81)  (34.48)
Financial Assets - Loans
+1% (100 basis points)  0.31  0.29
-1% (100 basis points)  (0.31)  (0.29)

		  There are no hedging instruments to mitigate this risk.

96 Notes to Standalone Financial Statements

	 Foreign Currency Risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk of impact related to fair value or future cash flows of an exposure in foreign
currency, which fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of
changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the, raw materials and consumables, capital expenditure,
exports of Polyols and the Company’s net investments in foreign subsidiaries. When a derivative is entered into
for the purpose of being a hedge, the Company negotiates the terms of those derivatives to match the terms of

[…]

Closing fair value of plan assets  177.38  180.88  426.24  324.86

139 Annual Report 2020-21

	 Percentage allocation of plan assets by category:

[` In Lakh]

Particulars Pension (Funded) Gratuity (Funded)
 As at

March 31, 2021
 As at

March 31, 2020
 As at

March 31, 2021
 As at

March 31, 2020
Government Securities 79.28% 86.21% 50.39% 50.39%
Debentures / bonds 0.00% 0.00% 39.91% 39.91%
Equity instruments 0.00% 0.00% 4.76% 4.76%
Savings/Fixed deposits 20.72% 13.79% 4.94% 4.94%
Total 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

	 Maturity Profile of the DBO and Expected Cashflows in the following period:

Particulars  Pension (Funded)  Gratuity (Funded)
31.3.2021 31.3.2020 31.3.2021 31.3.2020

Within next 12 Months  89.19  101.53  73.36  53.23
Between 1 and 5 years  19.19  19.78  175.78  157.35
5 years and above  64.69  65.52  163.30  172.54

	 Sensitivity Analysis

	 Below is the sensitivity analysis determined for significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of defined
benefit obligations and based on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the end
of the reporting period while holding all other assumptions constant.

	 Pension (Funded)

Particulars  Increase   Decrease
FY 2020-21 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2019-20

Impact of the change in discount rate - 1%  (5.70)  (5.30)  7.00  6.40
Impact of the change in salary increase - 1%  0.80  0.80  (0.80)  (0.70)
Impact of the change in Mortality - 5%  (0.30)  (0.30)  0.30  0.30

	 Gratuity

Particulars  Increase   Decrease
FY 2020-21 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2019-20

Impact of the change in discount rate - 1%  (3.00)  (3.10)  3.20  3.30
Impact of the change in salary increase - 1%  3.10  3.20  (2.90)  (3.10)
Impact of the change in Mortality - 5%  -   -   -   -

	 The composition of investments in the fair value of plan assets relating to gratuity as given above is relating to
employees of Plant -I only. The Gratuity fund relating to Plant - II is being maintained with Life Insurance Corporation
of India (LIC) and as per the information provided by LIC the total fair value of plan assets and present value of
obligations as on March 31, 2021 were ` 115.22 lakh and ` 103.40  lakh respectively. [March 31, 2020 - ` 117.52
lakh and ` 116.55 lakh].

140 Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

[…]

instruments including investments and deposits, foreign currency receivables, payables and borrowing.

		  Interest Rate Risk

		  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates
relates primarily to the Company’s short term borrowing with floating interest rates. The Company constantly
monitors the credit markets and rebalances its financing strategies to achieve an optimal maturity profile and
financing cost.

		  The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to interest bearing financial liabilities. Interest
rate risk is managed by the company on an on-going basis with the primary objective of limiting the extent to
which interest expense could be affected by an adverse movement in interest rates.

		  Sensitivity Analysis

		  An increase/decrease of 100 basis points in interest rate at the end of the reporting period for the variable
financial instruments would (decrease)/increase profit after taxation for the year by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes all other variables remain constant.

Particulars Profit / (Loss) after taxation
 March 31, 2021  March 31, 2020

Financial Liabilities - Borrowings
+1% (100 basis points)  36.69  19.19
-1% (100 basis points)  (36.69)  (19.19)
Financial Assets - Loans
+1% (100 basis points)  0.31  0.29
-1% (100 basis points)  (0.31)  (0.29)

		  There are no hedging instruments to mitigate this risk.

		  Foreign Currency Risk

		�  Foreign currency risk is the risk of impact related to fair value or future cash flows of an exposure in
foreign currency, which fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure
to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the, raw materials and consumables,
capital expenditure, exports of Polyols and the Company’s net investments in foreign subsidiaries. When
a derivative is entered into for the purpose of being a hedge, the Company negotiates the terms of those

[…]

from foreign currency transactions. The Company follows established forex risk management policies and
standard operating procedures. It uses derivative instruments forwards contract to hedge exposure to
foreign currency risk.

144 Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

	 Company’s Total Foreign currency exposure:

 [` In Lakh]

Particulars Currency March 31, 2021
Exchange

Rate
 Amount

in Foreign
Currency

 Amount

Trade Receivables USD  73.5047  7.78  572.13
Trade Payables USD  72.8075  14.99  1,091.33

March 31, 2020
Trade Receivables USD  75.3859  0.47  35.12
Trade Payables USD  73.6865  11.26  829.71

	 Company’s Unhedged Foreign currency exposure:

Particulars Currency March 31, 2021
Exchange

Rate
 Amount

in Foreign
Currency

 Amount

Trade Receivables USD  73.5047  7.78  572.13
Trade Payables USD  73.5047  -   -

March 31, 2020

Trade Receivables USD  75.3859  0.47  35.12
Trade Payables USD  75.3859  1.22  91.97

	 Sensitivity

	 If foreign currency rates had moved as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, currency
fluctuations on unhedged foreign currency denominated financial instruments, post tax profit would have been
affected as follows:

Particulars Profit / (Loss) after taxation
March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

USD sensitivity
INR/USD- increase by 5%  (21.41)  (3.44)
INR/USD- decrease by 5%  21.41  3.44

	 Commodity Risk

	 The Company mainly sources its materials domestically and the exports are not substantial, there has been no
major commodity price risks faced. Accordingly, there has been no commodity hedging activities undertaken
by the Company. As regards the Foreign exchange risks, the Company takes forward contracts based on the
exposure and extant market conditions and details of hedging are available in the financial statements.

	 ii.	 Credit risk management

		  Credit risk arises when a customer or counterparty does not meet its obligations under a financial instrument
or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating